TORFP:  ASC-2015-05-001 (MHBE)
Independent External Audit for Plan Year 2014

[bookmark: _GoBack]Questions and Answers #1

1. According to 45 CFR 155.1200 “…the State Exchange must, at least annually, provide to HHS, in a manner specified by HHS … (1) a financial statement in accordance with GAAP….”

a. Has HHS specified the financial statement requirements? 

Answer:  MHBE does not have formal financial statements, but when relevant, MHBE financial information is included in the State's CAFR.  Here is a link to the FY2014 CAFR: http://finances.marylandtaxes.com/static_files/revenue/cafr/cafr2014.pdf

b. If HHS has not specified the financial statement or financial statement requirements when will you obtain their requirements? 

Answer:  See answer to Question a. above.

c. Will just a statement of revenues and expenditures suffice? 

Answer:  See answer to Question a. above.

d. Will MHBE prepare prior to the start of audit fieldwork the required financial statement or financial statements? 

Answer:  No financial statement is required.

2. Does MHBE have written documentation describing its processes designed to prevent improper eligibility determinations and enrollment transactions?

Answer:  MHBE has algorithms of rules that lead to proper eligibility and enrollments.

3. Does MHBE have written documentation which identifies errors that resulted in incorrect eligibility determinations?  If not, will MHBE be able to prepare such a report prior to the start of the audit fieldwork? 

Answer: MHBE does have documentation which addresses errors that resulted in incorrect eligibility determinations.  Information will be provided at start of fieldwork.

4. From a review of the State of Maryland Single Audit, it appears MHBE has received federal monies under several CFDA numbers.  Each CFDA number has specific compliance requirements and these specific compliance requirements will determine audit procedures and required audit effort.  Please provide how much was expended by CFDA number during the year ended December 31, 2014 so we can determine compliance requirements and associated audit steps required.

Answer:  
	CFDA Number

	
	93.525
	93.778

	FY14 Actual
	91,225,103
	41,886,642

	FY15 Estimate
	45,157,174
	68,503,165

	CY14 Estimate
	76,043,074
	55,194,903



5. Are MHBE’s financial statements included separately in the State’s CAFR for the year ended June 30, 2014 or are they included within another State agency’s financial statements

Answer:  Response:  MHBE does not have formal financial statements, but when relevant, MHBE financial information is included in the State's CAFR.  Here is a link to the FY2014 CAFR: http://finances.marylandtaxes.com/static_files/revenue/cafr/cafr2014.pdf

6. Do you agree with the following scope of work?  If not, please explain.  The scope of work will include:
a. An audit of the financial statement or financial statements and the type of financial statement or statements are dependent upon HHS requirements for financial reporting, 

Answer:  Yes

b. A compliance audit using the compliance requirements associated with each CFDA: 

Answer:  Audit to include compliance with GAGAS.

c. An audit covering the processes designed to prevent improper eligibility determinations and enrollment transactions, and,

Answer:  Yes.

d. An audit covering the identification of errors that resulted in incorrect eligibility determinations.

Answer:  Yes.

7. Since this is the first year for this audit it might be necessary for us to contact the HHS OIG office for some guidance regarding audit and reporting requirements prior to responding to the TORFP.  Please provide us with the name, telephone number and email for someone in the HHS OIG office that is coordinating the work associated with ACA and 45 CFR 155. 

Response:  This information will be provided to the Master Contractor awarded the TORFP.  
Page 2 of 2
